6000
~5500
5000
~4500
~4000
3500
~3000

~2500

~2000

~1500

~1000

500

~—500

6177,
61771
07T
1274
T
£
£
yoe
8¥°C
6¥°C
0§°C
0S°C
I§°C
(44

L

A

€5°C
bS'T
ST
LEE
L¥'E
a3
0S°€
S'€
bS'€
SS'€
LS'E
85°¢
08°€
I18°€
I8°€
€8°€
(A%
€€y
bE'p
SE'p
SE'p
6"V
8T°S
6T’S
60°9-
1194
9
08°9
s

.—u@.ﬁﬁl % ZT

HN

LI

=70°1 ¢

=00°1

E=00°T |

Foo1

10.0

12.0

13.0

0.0

0.5

3.0 2.5 2.0 1.5 10

3.5

11.0 10.5 9.5 9.0 85 80 7.5 7.0 6.5 6.0 55 50 4.5 4.0

11.5

12.5

f1 (ppm)



